HB0775/663821/1

BY: Finance Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 775

(Third Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 2, strike "and Income Tax Checkoff"; strike beginning with the second "establishing" in line 3 down through "Fund;" in line 7; in line 7, after "Secretary" insert "of Health"; in line 8, after "cancer" insert "research"; and strike beginning with "requiring" in line 8 down through "package;" in line 10.

On pages 1 and 2, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 17 on page 1 through line 2 on page 2, inclusive.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, in line 10, after "(A)" insert "(1)"; in the same line strike "PART" and substitute "SECTION"; strike in their entirety lines 12 and 13; in line 14, strike "(C)" and substitute "(2)"; strike in their entirety lines 16 and 17; in line 18, strike "(E)" and substitute "(3)"; strike line 22 in its entirety; in line 23, strike "(A)" and substitute "(B)"; strike in their entirety lines 24 through 26, inclusive, and substitute:

"(2) THE FUND CONSISTS OF:

(I) MONEY APPROPRIATED IN THE STATE BUDGET TO THE

FUND; AND

(II) ANY DONATIONS OR OTHER MONEY FROM ANY OTHER SOURCE ACCEPTED FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE FUND.".

On page 3, in line 7, strike "TO"; and after line 14, insert:

HB0775/663821/01 Finance Committee Amendments to HB 775 Page 2 of 2

- "(8) (I) FOR FISCAL YEAR 2023, THE GOVERNOR SHALL INCLUDE IN THE ANNUAL BUDGET BILL AN APPROPRIATION OF \$5,000,000 TO THE FUND.
- (II) IF \$5,000,000 IS NOT INCLUDED IN THE ANNUAL BUDGET BILL FOR FISCAL YEAR 2023, THEN THE GOVERNOR SHALL INCLUDE IN THE ANNUAL BUDGET BILL FOR FISCAL YEAR 2024 AN APPROPRIATION OF \$5,000,000 TO THE FUND."

On pages 3 and 4, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 15 on page 3 through line 12 on page 4, inclusive.

On page 4, in line 13, strike "THE" and substitute "EACH YEAR, THE"; in line 14, strike "NET PROCEEDS OF THE"; strike beginning with "CONSIDER" in line 17 down through "TO" in line 18; in line 19, strike "OF THE NET PROCEEDS"; in the same line, after "FUND" insert "ONLY"; and in line 26, after "TREATMENT" insert "OR EXPENSES ARISING FROM COMMUNITY-BASED SUPPORT SERVICES".

On page 5, strike in their entirety lines 1 through 4, inclusive; and in lines 5 and 7, strike "(III)" and "(IV)", respectively, and substitute "(II)" and "(III)", respectively.

On pages 5 and 6, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 10 on page 5 through line 15 on page 6, inclusive.

On page 6, in line 16, strike "4." and substitute "2.".